

No. 20-382

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LEEVIN T. CAMACHO
Attorney General
JAMES L. CANTO II
Deputy Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
590 S. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 901
Tamuning, Guam 96913

JOHN D.S. GILMOUR
WILLIAM J. JACKSON
FABIO C. DWORSCHAK
KELLEY DRYE
& WARREN LLP
515 Post Oak Boulevard
Suite 900
Houston, TX 77027

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
ROMAN MARTINEZ
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
BRENT T. MURPHY*
SOREN J. SCHMIDT
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

BEZALEL STERN
KELLEY DRYE
& WARREN LLP
3050 K Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20007

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual Background	6
C. Proceedings Below	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. SECTION 113(f)(3)(B) DOES NOT REACH NON-CERCLA SETTLEMENTS	16
A. Section 113(f)(3)(B) Requires The Resolution Of CERCLA Liability	16
1. The Statutory Text And Context Tie Section 113(f)(3)(B) To The Liability Imposed By CERCLA	16
2. Traditional Contribution Principles Confirm That Section 113(f)(3)(B) Requires The Resolution Of CERCLA Liability	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. Interpreting Section 113(f)(3)(B) To Reach Only CERCLA-Based Settlements Comports With CERCLA’s Regulatory Scheme.....	24
4. Section 113(f)(3)(B)’s Statutory History Reinforces The Requirement Of A CERCLA-Based Settlement.....	29
5. Limiting Section 113(f)(3)(B) To CERCLA-Based Settlements Accords With The Presumption Of Fair Notice.....	30
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Contrary Interpretation Is Fundamentally Flawed.....	31
C. The 2004 CWA Consent Decree Did Not Resolve CERCLA Liability.....	36
II. SECTION 113(f)(3)(B) DOES NOT REACH SETTLEMENTS THAT DISCLAIM ANY DETERMINATION OF LIABILITY AND PRESERVE FUTURE LIABILITY.....	37
A. To “Resolve[] Its Liability,” A Settling Party Must Conclusively Decide A Preexisting Liability In The Settlement Agreement.....	38
B. Guam Did Not “Resolve[] Its Liability” In The 2004 CWA Consent Decree.....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The D.C. Circuit’s Contrary Conclusion Flouts The Statutory Text And The 2004 CWA Consent Decree’s Terms	43
CONCLUSION.....	50

ADDENDUM

42 U.S.C. § 9601(14), (21)-(25), (27), (32)-(33).....	1a
42 U.S.C. § 9606(a), (b)	7a
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....	10a
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f), (g)	12a
42 U.S.C. § 9652(d).....	17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	40
<i>Asarco LLC v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 866 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017).....	38
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	3, 4, 28, 39
<i>Bernstein v. Bankert</i> , 733 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 1175 (2014).....	39, 40
<i>Burdon Central Sugar Refining Co. v. Payne</i> , 167 U.S. 127 (1897).....	45
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	4, 22
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	47
<i>Chemical Waste Management, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 869 F.2d 1526 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>Chevron Mining Inc. v. United States</i> , 863 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker</i> <i>Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	33
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	34
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. UGI Utilities, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 551 U.S. 1130 (2007).....	17, 25
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	5, 29
<i>County Line Investment Co. v. Tinney</i> , 933 F.2d 1508 (10th Cir. 1991).....	22, 23, 24
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	28
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	28
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	34
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Hunt</i> , 475 U.S. 355 (1986).....	3
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	20
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	30
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000).....	17
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	32
<i>Kapral v. United States</i> , 166 F.3d 565 (3d Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994).....	24, 39
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	32
<i>Life Technologies Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 734 (2017).....	17
<i>Local No. 93, International Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	40
<i>M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015).....	45
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	33, 35
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	26
<i>Merit Management Group, LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....	16
<i>Mid-Con Freight Systems, Inc. v. Michigan Public Service Commission</i> , 545 U.S. 440 (2005).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	26
<i>Mitsui & Co. v. American Export Lines, Inc.</i> , 636 F.2d 807 (2d Cir. 1981)	45
<i>Morristown Associates v. Grant Oil Co.</i> , 106 A.3d 1176 (N.J. 2015)	27
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	19, 38
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990).....	7
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2010)	23, 27, 28
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. James N. Kirby, Pty. Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	45, 46
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of Am.</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	21
<i>In re Peabody Street Asbestos Superfund Site</i> , No. CERCLA-01-2015-0052, 2015 WL 13845559 (EPA Dec. 4, 2015)	44
<i>Price Trucking Corp. v. Norampac Industries, Inc.</i> , 748 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Rogers v. Commissioner</i> , 908 F.3d 1094 (7th Cir. 2018).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	31
<i>S & E Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 1 (1972).....	39
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Board of Environmental Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	33
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	24
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	20
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	48
<i>Texas & Pacific Railway Co. v. Clayton</i> , 173 U.S. 348 (1899).....	45
<i>Trinity Industries, Inc. v. Greenlease Holding Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2018)	23
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	41, 44
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00054, 2018 WL 5621496 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 30, 2018)	44
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 141 S. Ct. 467 (2020).....	25, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Goodrich Corp.</i> , No. 5:20-CV-00154, 2021 WL 297577 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 28, 2021).....	44
<i>United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975).....	44
<i>United States v. Savoy Senior Housing Corp.</i> , No. 6:06cv031, 2008 WL 631161 (W.D. Va. Mar. 6, 2008).....	26
<i>United States Department of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	9, 23
<i>United States Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....	27, 28

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	36
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	9, 10, 36
33 U.S.C. § 1321.....	37
42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 9601(14).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 9601(21).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 9601(23).....	4, 17, 37
42 U.S.C. § 9601(24).....	4, 17, 37
42 U.S.C. § 9601(25).....	3, 17, 32, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 9601(27).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 9601(32).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 9604.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 9605.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 9606.....	1, 3, 17, 25
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....	1, 4, 25
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(A).....	4, 17, 27
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(B).....	4, 17
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f).....	5, 25
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2).....	5, 35
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)(C).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(2)(B).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(3)(A).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(3)(B).....	6, 47
42 U.S.C. § 9614(a).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 9615.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 9620.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 9622(a).....	3, 40
42 U.S.C. § 9622(c)(1).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 9652(d).....	26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
48 U.S.C. § 1421a	7
Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-499, 100 Stat. 1613	5
40 C.F.R. § 302.4	37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ronald G. Aronovsky, <i>A Preemption Paradox: Preserving the Role of State Law in Private Cleanup Cost Disputes</i> , 16 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 225 (2008)	28
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	21
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2020, Westlaw).....	21, 22
Env’t Law Inst., <i>An Analysis of State Superfund Programs: 50-State Study, 2001 Update</i> (Nov. 2002), https://www.eli.org/sites/default/files/ eli-pubs/d12-10a.pdf	27
EPA, <i>Five Year Review of the No Action Decision at the Ordot Landfill Superfund Site in Guam</i> (Sept. 1993), https://semspub.epa.gov/work/ 09/100002992.pdf	9
EPA, <i>Second Five-Year Review: Ordot Landfill Site</i> (Sept. 2002), https://semspub.epa.gov/work/09/ 123074.pdf	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
EPA, <i>Superfund Record of Decision: Ordot Landfill</i> (Sept. 1988), https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi/9100OBTC.PDF?Dockey=9100OBTC.PDF	9
EPA, <i>Third Five-Year Review Report for Ordot Landfill Superfund Site</i> (Sept. 2007), https://semspub.epa.gov/work/09/100002994.pdf	11
EPA & Dep’t of Justice, Interim Revisions to CERCLA Removal, RI/FS and RD AOC Models to Clarify Contribution Rights and Protection Under Section 113(f) (Aug. 3, 2005), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/documents/interim-rev-aoc-mod-mem.pdf	44
H.R. Rep. No. 99-253 (1985)	5, 29, 30
Arnold H. Leibowitz, <i>Defining Status: A Comprehensive Analysis of United States Territorial Relations</i> (1989).....	6, 7
Memorandum from EPA & Dep’t of Justice, Revisions to 2009 ARC Memo and Issuance of Revised CERCLA Past Cost, Peripheral, <i>De Minimis</i> , De Micromis, and Municipal Solid Waste Settlement Models (Sept. 26, 2014), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2014-09/documents/payment-models-2014-mem.pdf	44
3 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	38
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	21, 22
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability (2000).....	21, 22, 39
S. Rep. No. 99-11 (1985).....	29
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	18, 45
Treaty of Paris, Dec. 10, 1898, U.S.-Spain, 30 Stat. 1754	7
Uniform Contribution Among Tortfeasors Act, 12 U.L.A. 193 (2008) (1955 Revised Act)	22
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1980).....	38
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961).....	38
